

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES OBERGEFELL, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICHARD HODGES, Director,  
Ohio Department of Health, et al.,

*Respondents.*

[See Next Page For Other Consolidated Cases]

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States  
Court Of Appeals For The Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE STATE  
OF HAWAII IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

RUSSELL A. SUZUKI  
Attorney General of Hawaii

GIRARD D. LAU\*  
Solicitor General of Hawaii

*\*Counsel of Record*

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY  
First Deputy Solicitor General

ROBERT T. NAKATSUJI  
Deputy Solicitor General

425 Queen Street  
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813  
e-mail: girard.d.lau@hawaii.gov  
(808) 586-1360

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae State of Hawaii*

VALERIA TANCO, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BILL HASLAM, Governor of Tennessee, et al.,

*Respondents.*



APRIL DEBOER, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

RICK SNYDER, Governor of Michigan, et al.,

*Respondents.*



GREGORY BOURKE, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

STEVE BESHEAR, Governor of Kentucky, et al.,

*Respondents.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF THE AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Fundamental Right to Marry Under the Due Process Clause Includes Same Sex Couples Because Such Marriages Are Essential to the Orderly Pursuit of Hap- piness and Fundamental to our Existence and Survival .....	5
II. History and Tradition Cannot Justify Excluding Same Sex Couples from the Fundamental Right to Marry .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES:	
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	13, 14
<i>Cleveland Bd. of Educ. v. LaFleur</i> , 414 U.S. 632 (1974).....	5
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) .....	7
<i>Jackson v. Abercrombie</i> , 9th Cir. Appeal Nos. 12-16995 & 12-16998 .....	4
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Lehr v. Robertson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	8
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	5, 6, 7, 12, 15
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	14
<i>Skinner v. State of Oklahoma ex rel. Williamson</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942).....	7
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Windsor</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)....	3, 11
<i>Zablocki v. Redhail</i> , 434 U.S. 374 (1978).....	5, 7, 9, 10, ..... 11, 12, 15
CONSTITUTION:	
Due Process Clause .....	<i>passim</i>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES:

G. Herek, et al., <i>Demographic, Psychological, and Social Characteristics of Self-Identified Lesbian, Gay, and Bisexual Adults in a US Probability Sample</i> , 7 <i>Sexuality Res. &amp; Soc. Policy</i> 176 (2010) .....	6
M. Lamb, <i>Mothers, Fathers, Families, and Circumstances: Factors Affecting Children's Adjustment</i> , <i>Applied Developmental Science</i> , 16:2, 98 (2012) .....	11
M. Lamb, <i>Placing Children's Interests First: Developmentally Appropriate Parenting Plans</i> , 10 <i>Va. J. Soc. Pol'y &amp; L.</i> 98 (2002) .....	11
